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hand* so that the demand, for satisfying the assets in which they can have a bead against inflation can be satisfied? Unless you do it, you cannot stop the demand lor gold in this country.
Secondly, on the supply side, you could have taken steps because the difference is so big, you can have the biggest profit possible if you have imported gold and sold it here after putting whatever ceiling you wanted to put. If you take action on both demand and supply side, then alone your gold policy will be successful. Do you contemplate to take steps on demand side as well as supply side, as suggested by me?

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, this is a very novel suggestion and a good suggestion made by the hon. Member.
We shall definitely look into it. But I must admit, and I must inform the House that the price differential is one of the main reasons which leads to smuggling. But then in the year 1978 the differential in January and February 1978 was 53 per cent in January and 50 per cent in February. After the announcement of the gold sales by the Government, by the Finance Minister, on the 28th February 1978, this differential came down to 29 pen cent in March 1978, and it continued in April, May, June, July, August and September. It was below 40 per cent, fetter tine sales were stopped in October 1978, the differential has again gone up by 50 per cent to 55 percent.
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Special- Law tor Taring fliJaekAis

*347. SHRI  RUDOLPH  RODRI­
GUES:

SHRI S. K. REDDY;

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to enact a special law to provide for deterrent punishment to hijackers, for establishment of Special Courts on the lines of those to try ‘emergency*
offences, in view of their activities in India; and

(b) whether the views of the inter-Nation al Authorities have also been sought in this regard and if se» the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL  AVIATION  SHRI FURU-
SHOTTAM KAUSHIK): (a) and (b>.
A proposal for enacting Legislation to provide deterrent punishment to hijackers is under consideration of Government as part of the proposal to give effect to the International Convention known as the Hague Convention for the suppression of un-lawful seizure of aircraft. The question of consulting international authorities, therefore, does not arise. The point whether Special Courts would be necessary to try offence of hijacking would be examined at the time of drafting the Bill.

SHRI  RUDOLPH RODRIGUES:  I
would like to first say that the question that i have submitted had a slightly different thrust, but it has been clubbed. I had no intention to ask about the Special Courts because it is not relevant in this situation and there is no question of consulting an International Authority. But nevertheless for the privilege of asking a supplementary, i am thankful. My first supplementary is, in connection with tM*.
the measures to prevent skyjacking dr hijacking can be both preventive and deterrent, in so fin: as the preventive measures are concerned, is it not a fact that besides the passenger* who g* on the aircraft ea«y access is available to a numbe* oC pecpU who woac in various categories of staff other than the crew and there have been Instances in other countries where staff members other than the crew have been involved either through bribery or blackmail in helping to get arms on to the planes.
What specific measures do you contemplate for preventing such things?

With regard to the second part of the supplementary, I would say deterrent laws are already on the statute book in the Indian Panel code. We could cover this very well by our laws with regard to abduction,, criminal intimidation, wrongful confinement and so on.
Do you, therefore, contemplate a mere amendment of .the Indian Penal Code to take care of this skyjacking or do you contemplate something more drastic like they have done in some countries. For example, in Pakistan, the last hijacking was in the first week of January 1978 and on the 4th of March 1978 the man who hijacked the plane was hanged. A severe punishment is there. In the United States, twenty years ago they enacted a law, according to which, twenty years of imprisonment can be given. Do you nave something like this in mind?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
So far as the staff Members are concerned, they are issued passes. Unless we believe the staff Member®—they are the persons working—it will be very difficult to carry on the normal operations. The passes are issued to them and a strict vigilance and supervision is kept about their conduct and movements. So far as the other point raised by the hon. Member regarding the already existing provisions in the JPC is concerned, there are provisions for taking adequate steps to punish the persons who indulge in hijacking. We have to take recourse to many of the sections, as has been done in the case of Lucknow hijacking, we can take action under IPC 392 and 393 for dacoity, 341 for wrongful restraint, 427 for mischief and also 364 for kidnapping and such other offences. But there is ao specific provision in the Indian penal

Code to punish the persons making an attempt to hijack an aircraft and for that we are proposing to bring forward a legislation in this House so that there is no escape from punishment.

SHRI DINEN  BHATTACHABYA:
What will happen to those who have already hijacked?

SHRi PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK :
Under the existing provisions of the Indian Penal Code, they are being secuted.

SHRI RUDOLPH RODRIGUES: In view of what the Minister has just said, I would like to seek a clarification on two points. One is this, whether the laws being framed will be framed only for aerial skyjacking. The possibility of hijacking trains should not be excluded. There are all kinds of hijacking. The law should be comprehensive. Therefore the law should not be only for hijacking of planes, it shoutd be something more comprehensive. With regard to the setting up of special courts, my suggestion is that instead of setting up a special court, a special judge could do the same job.
Will he consider this?
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ME. SPEAKER: These are sugges-
.ions for your consideration, Mr. Minister. Q, No. 348 Absent.

Proposal for Interest-free Islamic
Bank

■*349. SHRIMATl MRINAL GORE:
Will the DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER* OF FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any proposal for interest-free Islamic Bank as reported in Indian Express (Bombay Edition) dated the 5th January, 1979; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
ZTJLFIQUARULLAH): (a> and (b>.
Proposals are made from time to time to the effect that an Islamic Bank which would give interest-free loans be established or be permitted to be established. Government has no such proposal under consideration. The Reserve Bank’s policy is not in favour of allowing new banks to be established in the private sector.
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SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH: Shri
Syed Hamid Hgsain, Secretary, Jamaat-
o-X*lami Hind, forwarded to the Finance Minister on 20th December
3978 a resolution passed in a seminar organised • by the Jamaat-êIslami Hind urging the establishment at the Government level of a interest free bank.
A copy of this resolution is at Annexure-I. Shri Hosain also wrote that if the establishment of such a bank at the Government level was not feasible, Government may extend facilities and co-operation to other persons and voluntary institutions who are striving for the establishment of interest free banks or societies.
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MR. SPEAKER: She has put a supplementary. Is there any additional answer?

SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH: No.

SHRI F. H. MOHSIN: A proposal has come to the Government to establish an interest free bank. I do not know what are the exact reasons given by the Reserve Bank of India against establishing a bank in the private sector collecting their own deposits. Will the Reserve Bank reconsider the proposal if tho deposits are received instead of thinking that the deposits will not

